
 
 

3 February 2020 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

11 February 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham by Sea 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chairman), Angus Dunn (Adur 
Vice-Chairman), Carson Albury, Brian Boggis, Emma Evans and David Simmons 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Daniel Humphreys (Worthing Chairman), 
Kevin Jenkins (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Edward Crouch, Heather Mercer, 
Elizabeth Sparkes and Val Turner 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 14 

January 2020, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 7 February 2020. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services,  
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

4. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

 
5. Delivering our Housing Strategy - Adur and Worthing Councils' Housing 

Allocations Policies  (Pages 1 - 48) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 5. 
 

6. Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2020/21  (Pages 49 - 78) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital & Resources, a copy is attached 

as item 6. 
 

7. Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough 
Council  (Pages 79 - 132) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital & Resources, a copy is attached 

as item 7. 
 

8. Beyond Consultation: Engaging Adur and Worthing - Adur & Worthing 
Councils’ Engagement Guide  (Pages 133 - 160) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital & Resources, a copy is attached 

as item 8. 
 

9. Adur Homes Development Programme - Albion Street and Cecil Norris 
House  (Pages 161 - 172) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 9. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following item. Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution:  
 
'that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act indicated against the item' 
 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
11. Adur Homes Development Programme - Albion Street and Cecil Norris 

House - Appendix 1  (Pages 173 - 174) 
 
 To consider an exempt appendix from the Director for Communities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 
 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
Susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
11 February 2020 

Agenda Item 5 

 
Key Decision [Yes/No] 

 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
Delivering our Housing Strategy - Adur and Worthing Councils’ Housing 
Allocations Policies 
 
Report by the Director for Communities 
 
Executive Summary  
 

1.0    Purpose 
 
1.1 To report back to the Committee on public consultation on the Adur District              

Council Housing Allocation Policy and the Worthing Borough Council         
Allocation Policy.  

 
1.2 To seek approval for the Adur District Council Housing Allocation Policy and             

the Worthing Borough Council Housing Allocation Policy. 
 

 

2.0    Recommendations 
 
        Members of the Joint Strategic Committee are recommended to:  
 
2.1   Note the results of the consultation as set out in section 4 of the report. 
 
2.2 Recommend to Adur District Council that they approve and adopt the Adur             

District Council Housing Allocation Policy. 
 
2.3 Recommend to the Worthing Borough Council that they approve and adopt            

the Worthing Borough Council Housing Allocation Policy. 

 
1

Agenda Item 5



 
2.4 Delegate authority to the Head of Housing, in consultation with the Executive             

Members for Customer Services, to determine the implementation date of          
the policy. 

 
2.5 Delegate authority to the Housing Needs Manager to approve rehousing           

cases on the basis of exceptional circumstances. 
  

 
3.0 Context 
 
3.1 All statutory Housing Authorities are obliged to have a published scheme           

which sets out how they will decide to allocate any social housing that is within               
the geography of their authority. This includes both social housing owned by            
the Council, and nominations to properties provided by registered providers. 

 
3.2 The Allocations Policy sets out how each Council decides who will be offered             

social and affordable housing and on what basis. It is therefore one of the              
Councils’ most important housing policies. The last full review of the Choice            
Based Lettings Policies which includes our current policy for the allocation of            
social housing, was carried out in 2014.  

 
3.3 Table 1, shows the number of households on each housing register, and table             

2, the number of lets from the register in the preceding 12 months.  
 

Table 1: Households on the Housing Register  
  

Households on the 
Housing Register Adur Worthing 

as at 31/12/2018 651 1076 

as at 31/03/2019 608 1299 

as at 31/09/2019 642 1337 

As at 31/12/2019 668 1368 

 
 
Table 2: Number of Lets in the preceding 12 months 
   

Adur 137 

Worthing 210 

 
2



 
3.4 On 7 November 2019, the Joint Strategic Committee approved the draft policy            

for public consultation.  
 
3.5 The consultation took place for 1 month between 6 December 2019 and 5             

January 2020 
 
3.6 Contextually, many councils across the UK have experienced increased         

demand for housing and homelessness services. Committee members will be          
well aware that both Adur and Worthing Co
[...]
formation given and prosecution  under The Fraud 
Act 2006 would be considered.  

21. Consultation and Equality Impact Assessment  
21.1 Consultation regarding changes in relation to qualification 
criteria  
Consultation was carried out between November 2019 and December 2019, prior to the 
implementation of this revised policy.  

21.2 Equality Impact Assessment  
An Equality Impact Assessment was carried out prior to the adoption of this Policy.  

 

22. Terms and Definitions  
22.1 The terms referred to in this policy are defined below  
To be added 

  
  
 

33/33 47

https://drive.google.com/a/adur-worthing.gov.uk/open?id=1owf8eEz39Yvz2ptwDOil4eLqHR_7THRonVFZtZSQZLY


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Strategic Committee 
11 February 2020 

Agenda Item 6 

Key Decision [Yes/No] 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 
Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2020/21  
 
Report by the Director for Digital & Resources 
 
Executive Summary  
 

1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the              

annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider: 
  

● The final revenue estimates for 2020/21 including any adjustments         
arising from settlement; 

  

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and 
 

These budgets reflect the decisions taken by members to date in           
relation to agreed savings proposals and any committed growth. The          
budgets are still to be adjusted for the proposals to invest in services             
detailed in Appendix 2 which were considered by the Executives last           
week.  

  
1.3 The budget is analysed by Executive member portfolio. In addition, the           

draft estimates for 2020/21 have been prepared, as always, in          
accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting Code of          
Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension cost          
adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the            
Council Tax Requirement). 

 
1.4 The respective Adur and Worthing 2020/21 Estimates and Council Tax           

setting reports have already been considered by the Worthing         
Executive on 3rd February 2020 and the Adur Executive on 4th           
February 2020. Both the estimates for Adur District Council and          

49

Agenda Item 6



Worthing Borough Council include their respective share of the cost of           
the Joint Strategic Committee. 

 
1.5        The following appendices have been attached to the report: 
 

(i)    Appendix  1   5 year forecasts for the Joint Strategic Committee 
 
(ii)   Appendix  2   Proposals for investment in services 
 
(iii)  Appendix  3   Summary of Executive Member Portfolio budgets for 

           2020/21 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to: 
 

(a) Note the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2 which            
were considered at the Executive meetings in early February; 
 

(b) Agree to the proposed 2020/21 budget detailed in Appendix 3 which            
will be adjusted by any growth proposals approved by the Executives. 

 
 

 
 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the ‘Becoming financially        

sustainable - Revenue Budget Strategy for 2020/21’ on 9th July 2019. This            
report outlined the financial context, the key budget pressures and the budget            
strategy for Adur and Worthing Councils. The report built on the strategy first             
proposed in 2015/16 whose strategic aim was to ensure that the Councils            
would become community funded by 2020 reliant, by then, only on income            
from trading and commercial activities, council tax and business rates. 

 
3.2  On 3rd December the ‘Financially Sustainable Councils: Update to the          

2020/21 - 2024/25 budget forecast and savings proposals for 2020/21’ was           
approved by the Joint Strategic Committee,
[...]
  -  640  322,990  

Head of Place & Economy

Head of Place & Economy 70,680  16,120  -  -  -  -  -  -  (140) 86,660  

Economic Development 307,230  11,280  -  -  -  -  -  -  750  319,260  

Head of Culture -  

Head of Culture 108,970  (1,640) -  -  -  -  -  -  (107,330) 0  

Tourism and Events 121,720  1,980  -  -  -  -  -  -  260  123,960  

-  

-  

 

TOTAL COST 3,575,670  90,370  0  0  0  0  0  0  (77,800) 3,588,240  

JOINT ECONOMY DIRECTORATE - 2020/2021 - VARIANCE ANALYSIS

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Joint Governance Committee 
28 January 2020 

Agenda Item 7 

Joint Strategic Committee 
11 February 2020 

Agenda Item 7 
 

Key Decision : No 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

 
JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL       
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 to 2022/23, ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL AND         
WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL AND RESOURCES 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report asks Members to approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury             

Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21         
to 2022/23 for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued            
under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to: 

i) Note the report (including the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP           
Statements) for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 

ii) Refer any comments or suggestions to the next meeting of the Joint            
Strategic Committee on 11 February 2020. 

 
2.2 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to: 

i) Approve and adopt the TMSS and AIS for 2020/21 to 2022/23,           
incorporating the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements. 

ii) Forward the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of          
the report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 18            
February 2020, and by Adur C
[...]
ging Adur and Worthing - Adur & Worthing 
Councils’ Engagement Guide 
 
Report by Director for Communities 
 
Executive Summary  
 

1. Purpose 
  
1.1. The Committee agreed to consult on the document ‘Engaging Adur 

and Worthing’ in November 2019. This consultation concluded on  
17 January 2020.  
 

1.2. At the Committee’s request, the revised Engaging Adur and Worthing 
- Adur & Worthing Councils’ Engagement Guide (Attachment A)  is 
being presented for agreement following the consultation process 
which involved members of the public, staff and elected members.  
 

1.3. A consultation report (Attachment B) has been prepared to provide a 
summary of the responses received and how officers have sought to 
incorporate these into the revised Guide. They do not represent a 
significant change from the draft Guide considered by the Committee 
in November 2019. 
 

1.4. Officers have also used the consultation process to update the 
Councils’ website, as recommended by the Joint Overview and 
Security Committee, making it easier for our communities to get 
involved, have their say and stay informed. 

 
 

133

Agenda Item 8



2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Joint Strategic Committee: 
 

2.1. Note the comments on the draft Engagement Guide outlined in the 
Consultation Report (Attachment B). 
 

2.2. Agree to the Councils’ adopting Engaging Adur and Worthing - Adur 
& Worthing Councils’ Engagement Guide (Attachment A), replacing 
the Adur & Worthing Councils’ Consultation Policy Statement.  
 

2.3. Note the updates to the Councils’ website to support our 
communities to get involved, have their say and stay informed on the 
Councils’ activities. 

 

 
3. Context 

 
3.1. The Committee agreed to place on consultation: Engaging Adur and 

Worthing - A Guide to Adur & Worthing Councils’ engagement 
principles and toolkit (the Guide) at its meeting on 7 November 2019. 
 

3.2. The Guide is designed to inform our communities and to assist Council 
s
[...]

Report by the Director for Communities 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. To provide Adur District Council Executive Members with an update          

on the Housing Revenue Account development programme, and in         
particular the Cecil Norris House and Albion Street projects. 
 

1.2. To seek approval for the release of the sum of £378,000 from the             
unallocated capital budget for the Cecil Norris House Development to          
meet affordable housing needs. 
 

1.3. To confirm the final scheme budget for Albion Street and seek           
approval for the the release of the sum of £2.8 million from the capital              
budget to meet affordable housing needs. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to: 
 

161

Agenda Item 9



i) To release further budget for Cecil Norris House of £378,000 to fund the              
increased costs associated with the Cecil Norris House development which          
is to be funded from borrowing. 
 
ii) To recommend to Adur District Council release budget of £2.8m to fund             
the Albion Street development funded by prudential borrowing. 
 
iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Communities in consultation with            
the Executive Member for Customer Services, that if required, to          
appropriate for planning purposes the Albion Street Land under section 122           
of the Local Government Act 1972 and the use of powers under section 203              
of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, subject to obtaining the necessary            
Secretary of State consents. 

 
3. Context 

 
3.1. As part of ‘Platforms for Our Places - Going Further’ adopted by Adur             

District Council (ADC) in December 2019, Members have committed to          
the ongoing focus on delivering new affordable homes across the          
District as part of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) development          
programme. Two of the current projects w
[...]
re land or property and section 8 Housing Act 1985            
places a duty of every local Housing Authority to consider housing           
conditions in their District and the needs of the District with respect to             
the provision of further housing accommodation. 
 

7.2. On 4th December 2018 the Joint Strategic Committee recommended         
that Adur District Council approve the creation of a £10m budget to            
facilitate the potential purchase or development of additional units for          

169



the HRA within the Adur area, to be funded by a combination of             
prudential borrowing, RTB receipts, and external and S106 monies.         
Budget to be released on submission and approval of a suitable           
business case for each scheme, to the Adur Executive Member for           
Customer Services. This recommendation was approved by Adur        
District Council. 

 
7.3. On 10th July 2018 the Joint Strategic Committee recommended to          

Adur District Council that a budget of £3.3 million be released for the             
redevelopment of Cecil Norris House, to include fees, and this          
recommendation was approved by the Council on 19th July 2018. 
 

7.4. On 4th December 2018 the Joint Strategic Committee delegated the          
authority to the Director for Communities, in consultation with the Adur           
District Council Executive Member for Customer Services, to award the          
contract for the construction work at Cecil Norris House. In awarding           
construction contracts compliance is required with procurement       
legislation and the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and Financial         
Standing Orders. 
 

7.5. On 4th December 2018 the Joint Strategic Committee delegated the          
authority to the Director for Communities, in consultation with the Adur           
District Council Executive Member for Customer Services, to award the          
contract for construction work at Albion
[...]
 
2.1 Social Value 
This proposal will provide decent and affordable accommodation for those on           
the ADC housing register. This will have a positive impact on those individuals             
who may either be homeless or in unsuitable accommodation for their needs. 
 
2.2 Equality Issues 
This proposal does not have a specific effect on any specific group with             
protected characteristics 
 
2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
There are no specific impacts on crime and disorder. 
 
2.4 Human Rights Issues 
This proposal assists with the right to respect for a home life by providing a  
disadvantaged group of people (ie homeless households) with a decent          
affordable home. 

 
3. Environmental 

The accommodation provided will be built to modern current standards under           
the building regulations for example the latest standards  of insulation and fire  
safety will  also reduce fuel poverty for the  residents 
 

4. Governance 
The proposals in this report are fully in line with the Councils’ Housing             
Strategy and with its Platform for our Places strategic document. 

 

172



Document is Restricted

173

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Delivering our Housing Strategy - Adur and Worthing Councils' Housing Allocations Policies
	Item 5 - Delivering our Housing Strategy - Adur and Worthing Allocation Policies
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Draft Allocations Policy

	6 Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2020/21
	Item 6 - Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2020_21
	Item 6 - Appendix 3
	Blank Page

	7 Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	8 Beyond Consultation: Engaging Adur and Worthing - Adur & Worthing Councils’ Engagement Guide
	Item 8 - Engagement guide
	Item 8 - Appendix A
	Item 8 - Appendix B
	Blank Page

	9 Adur Homes Development Programme - Albion Street and Cecil Norris House
	11 Adur Homes Development Programme - Albion Street and Cecil Norris House - Appendix 1



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre, Shoreham by Sea 
 

11 February 2020 
 

 
 Cllr Neil Parkin (Chairman)  

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

       Angus Dunn            Daniel Humphreys 
Carson Albury 
Brian Boggis 
Emma Evans 
 
 

Kevin Jenkins 
Edward Crouch 
Elizabeth Sparkes 
Val Turner 
 

 
Absent: 
 
Councillors David Simmons and Heather Mercer 
 
 
JSC8619-20   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
JSC8719-20   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 14 
January 2020, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
JSC8819-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 
JSC8919-20   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
 
JSC9019-20   Delivering our Housing Strategy - Adur and Worthing Councils' 

Housing Allocations Policies 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 5. 



 
2 

 
The report updated the Committee on the responses to the public consultation on Adur 
District and Worthing Borough Councils Housing Allocation Policies, and sought approval 
of both policies.  
 
The Committee sought clarification regarding those who had been consulted. Officers 
advised that all those on Band D of the register had been written to and a number of 
focus groups had also been consulted.  
 
A Member suggested that more results could have been included in the report from the 
the focus groups consulted. Members also discussed the frequency of reviews of the 
allocations policies, suggesting that it be reviewed every 3 years or when legislation 
required it.   
 
Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:  
 

1. noted the results of the consultation as set out in section 4 of the report; 
 

2. recommended to Adur District Council that they approve and adopt the Adur 
District Council Housing Allocation Policy; 

 
3. recommended to the Worthing Borough Council that they approve and adopt the 

Worthing Borough Council Housing Allocation Policy; 
 

4. delegated authority to the Head of Housing, in consultation with the Executive 
Members for Customer Services, to determine the implementation date of the 
policy; 

 
5. delegated authority to the Housing Needs Manager to approve rehousing cases 

on the basis of exceptional circumstances. 
 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for decisions 1, 4 & 5 will be 5.00pm on 21 February 2020. 
 
There is no call-in for decisions 2 & 3 which were recommendations to Adur and 
Worthing Councils. 
 
 
JSC9119-20   Final Revenue Budget Estimates for 2020/21 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 6.  
 
The Committee received the final budget report of the year which was the culmination of 
the annual budgeting exercise. The report asked members to consider: 
  

 the final revenue estimates for 2020/21 including any adjustments arising from 
settlement; 



 
3 

 an updated outline 5-year forecast. 
 
The budgets reflected the decisions taken by members to date in relation to agreed 
savings proposals and any committed growth. The budgets were still to be adjusted for 
the proposals to invest in services detailed in Appendix 2 which were considered by the 
Executives last week.  
  
The budget was analysed by Executive member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates 
for 2020/21 had been prepared, in accordance with the requirements of the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation  to pension cost 
adjustments that did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax 
Requirement). 
 
The respective Adur and Worthing 2020/21 Estimates and Council Tax setting reports 
had already been considered by the Worthing Executive on 3 February 2020 and the 
Adur Executive on 4 February 2020. Both the estimates for Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council included their respective share of the cost of the Joint 
Strategic Committee. 
 
It was noted that both Councils had received the final written settlement which was due to 
be debated by the government in the week beginning 24 February 2020. Officers advised 
that no changes to the settlement were anticipated.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:  
 

1. noted the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2 which were 
considered at the Executive meetings in early February; 

 
2. agreed to the proposed 2020/21 budget detailed in Appendix 3. 

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for this decision will be 5.00pm on 21 February 2020. 
 
 
JSC9219-20   Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 2020/21 to 2022/23, Adur District Council 
and Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 7.  
 
The report requested that Members approve and adopt the contents of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
for Adur and Worthing Councils, as required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 
 
 



 
4 

Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:- 
 

1. approved and adopted the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 to 2022/23, incorporating the Prudential 
Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements; 
 

2. recommended the Prudential Indicators and Limits, and MRP Statements of the 
report for approval by Worthing Council at its meeting on 18 February 2020, and 
by Adur Council at its meeting on 20 February 2020. 
 
 

Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for decision (i) will be 5.00pm on 21 February 2020. 
 
There is no call-in for decision (ii) which made recommendations to Adur and Worthing 
Councils. 
 
 
JSC9319-20   Beyond Consultation: Engaging Adur and Worthing - Adur & 

Worthing Councils’ Engagement Guide 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital & Resources, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 8.  
 
The Committee agreed to consult on the document ‘Engaging Adur and Worthing’ in 
November 2019. That consultation concluded on 17 January 2020.  
 
At the Committee’s request, the revised Engaging Adur and Worthing - Adur & Worthing 
Councils’ Engagement Guide (Attachment A)  was being presented for agreement 
following the consultation process which involved members of the public, staff and 
elected members.  
 
A consultation report (Attachment B) had been prepared to provide a summary of the 
responses received and how officers had sought to incorporate these into the revised 
Guide which did not represent a significant change from the draft Guide considered by 
the Committee in November 2019. 
 
Officers had also used the consultation process to update the Councils’ website, as 
recommended by the Joint Overview and Security Committee, making it easier for the 
Councils’ communities to get involved, have their say and stay informed. 
 
Members considered the number of responses to the consultation and the weight that 
should be given to them. Officers advised that a similar point had been raised at the Joint 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting which had considered the guide. It was noted 
that consultation formed a part of the decision making process, but a number of strands 
of information were considered by Officers.  
 



 
5 

A Member sought clarification regarding the consistency of reporting and whether any 
structure was in place. Officers advised that the objective of the proposed toolkit was to 
enable the Councils to be more consistent in their approach to engagement.    
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:  
 

1. noted the comments on the draft Engagement Guide outlined in the Consultation 
Report (Attachment B); 

 
2. agreed to the Councils’ adopting Engaging Adur and Worthing - Adur & Worthing 

Councils’ Engagement Guide (Attachment A), replacing the Adur & Worthing 
Councils’ Consultation Policy Statement;  

 
3. noted the updates to the Councils’ website to support our communities to get 

involved, have their say and stay informed on the Councils’ activities.  
 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for this decision will be 5.00pm on 21 February 2020. 
 
 
JSC9419-20   Adur Homes Development Programme - Albion Street and Cecil 

Norris House 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 9.  
 
The report provided the Committee with an update on the Housing Revenue Account 
development programme, in particular, the Cecil Norris House and Albion Street projects. 
 
The report sought approval for the release of the sum of £378,000 from the unallocated 
capital budget for the Cecil Norris House Development to meet affordable housing needs. 
 
The report also confirmed the final scheme budget for Albion Street and sought approval 
for the the release of the sum of £2.8 million from the capital budget to meet affordable 
housing needs. 
 
Members welcomed the report and acknowledged the significant amount of work that had 
gone in to progressing the projects.  
                                                                                                                         
Decision:   
 
The Joint Strategic Committee:  
 

1. agreed to release further budget for Cecil Norris House of £378,000 to fund the 
increased costs associated with the Cecil Norris House development which was to 
be funded from borrowing; 

 



 
6 

2. recommended that Adur District Council release a budget of £2.8m to fund the 
Albion Street development funded by prudential borrowing; 

 
3. delegated authority to the Director of Communities in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Customer Services, that if required, to appropriate for 
planning purposes the Albion Street Land under section 122 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the use of powers under section 203 of the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016, subject to obtaining the necessary Secretary of State 
consents. 

 
Call In:  
 
The call-in deadline for decisions 1 and 3 will be 5.00pm on 21 February 2020. 
 
There is no call-in for decision 2 which is a recommendation to Adur District Council. 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.10 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


